

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (Hearing) 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Monday, 24th May, 2021 
 
Place 
This meeting will be held remotely. The meeting can be viewed live by pasting this link 

into your browser: https://youtu.be/QQOnjdsloWM 

 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Appointment of Chair   

 
2. Apologies   

 
3. Declarations of Interest   

 
4. Licensing Act 2003 - New Premises Licence  (Pages 3 - 46) 
 

 To consider an application for a new Premises Licence in respect of 7 Days 
Mini Market, 184 Longford Road, Coventry 
 
Note: The applicant and their representative have been invited to attend the  
          hearing. 
          Persons who have made representations have been invited to attend. 
 
The City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy is available on the Council’s 
website. Alternatively, please contact us if you require a hard copy.  
 

5. Any Other Business   
 

 To consider any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House Coventry 
 
Friday 14 ay 2021 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Usha Patel Tel: 024 7697 2301 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/QQOnjdsloWM


Page 2 

Membership: To be confirmed 
 
 
 
 

Usha Patel/Carolyn Sinclair  
Tel: 024 7683 3198/3166 
Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk or 
   Carolyn.Sinclair@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

mailto:usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:Carolyn.Sinclair@coventry.gov.uk



 

Public report 
Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

 

 
Licensing & Regulatory Sub-Committee 24 May 2021 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Not applicable  
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Street Scene and Regulatory Services 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
Longford 
 
Title: Application for a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The purpose of this report is to consider an application for a New Premises Licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003 for 7 Days Mini Market, 184 Longford Road, Coventry, CV6 6DR. 
 
Recommendations:  
 
The Sub-Committee is recommended to consider whether to:  
1. Grant the application as requested. 
2. Grant the application subject to such conditions that are necessary to promote the 

Licensing Objectives. 
3. Refuse the application wholly or in part where it is necessary in order to promote the 

Licensing Objectives 
 
List of Appendices included: 
 
1. Premises Licence application 
2. DPS Consent Form 
3. Plan of Premises 
4. Representation 
5. Location Plan 
6. Hearing Procedure Note 
7. Relevant Hearing Briefing Note 
 
Other useful background papers: 
Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 Guidance 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 2 

It is a statutory obligation of the Sub-Committee to take into account the Government’s Guidance 
to the Licensing Act 2003 before reaching a decision. 
 
Statement of Licensing Policy 
The Council will have regard to the policy when making a decision on applications made under 
the Act. 
 
Other Useful documents 
None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny? 

Not applicable 

 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
Not applicable 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 3 

Page 3 onwards 
Report title: Premises Licence Application 
 
1. Context (or background) 

 
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires Coventry City Council, as the Licensing Authority, to carry 

out its various licensing functions so as to promote the following four Licensing Objectives: 
 

• The Prevention of crime & disorder 

• The Protection of public safety 

• The Prevention of public nuisance 

• The Protection of children from harm 
 
1.2 A Premises Licence application for 7 Days Mini Market was received on 26 March 2021. The 

application is requesting the sale/supply of alcohol (off sales); Monday to Sunday, 09.00 to 
22.30 hours. 
 

1.3 One representation has been received from Trading Standards on the grounds that the 
licensing objective of Prevention of Crime and Disorder was likely to be undermined 
(Appendix 4). 

 
1.4 A mediation meeting between the applicant and Trading Standards was offered but this was 

refused by both parties. 
 
1.5 In addition to the mandatory conditions, the Sub-Committee should refer to the operating 

schedule detailed in the application (Appendix 1).  
 

1.6 The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to publish a ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ 
which sets out the policies the Council will have regard to and apply to promote the Licensing 
Objectives when making a decision on applications made under the Act. The Policy will be 
available at the hearing for reference purposes. 

 
1.7 It is essential that the Sub-Committee takes into account the government’s guidance to the 

Licensing Act before reaching a decision. The applicant, Responsible Authorities, or any 
other persons, should bring to the Sub-Committee’s attention any relevant paragraphs. 
However, it is suggested good practice for Members of the Sub-Committee to read the 
relevant paragraph(s) of the guidance prior to the hearing. 
   

2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1 There are three courses of action available to the Sub-Committee in relation to this 

application: 
 
(i) Grant the application as requested. If the Sub-Committee consider that granting the 

application would not undermine any of the Licensing Objectives, it should be granted 
in full as submitted. This would be granted subject to mandatory conditions and 
conditions consistent with the applicant’s operating schedule, and any other conditions 
agreed by the applicant as part of the consultation / mediation process. Any conditions 
to be attached to a licence must be appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives. 
 

(ii) Grant the application as above, but the Sub-Committee could impose extra conditions 
as it thinks fit, or make amendments to the operating schedule conditions, and/or 
proposed hours. This option may include adding any conditions suggested by other 
parties at the hearing, including the applicant. Any conditions to be attached to a 
licence must be appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives. 

Page 5



 

 4 

 
(iii) If the Sub-Committee concludes that no additional conditions would ensure that the 

Licensing Objectives would be upheld, then the whole application should be rejected. 
 
2.2 Your officer recommends option (iii). 

Due to illegal tobacco products being found behind the counter and in various other 
locations in the premises, your officer considers that the licensing objective of prevention of 
crime and disorder is likely to be undermined and the application should be rejected. 
 

2.3 The Sub-Committee are advised that they may depart from the officer recommendation if, 
having heard all the evidence, they believe it is appropriate to do so. Should the Sub-
Committee decide to depart from the recommendation and choose an alternative option, they 
must provide full reasons for this decision, based on the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives. This application should be considered on its own merits and all the circumstances 
taken into account before a decision is made. 

 
2.4   The Sub-Committee must also be aware that licences can be reviewed at any time by any 

Responsible Authority or any ‘other person’, if it is considered that any of the Licensing 
Objectives have been undermined following the grant of the Premises Licence. 
 

3. Results of consultation undertaken 
 
3.1 As prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003, the application has been out for consultation to 

statutory consultees (Responsible Authorities) and any other persons for 28 days in the form 
of a notice displayed on the premises, and a notice published in a local newspaper. 

 
3.2 Responsible Authorities have received a copy of the application. Please see below 

responses received: 
 

Responsible Authority Response 
Received 

Objections Conditions Agreed 

Licensing No  -  - 

Police Yes No No 

Environmental Protection No  -  - 

Fire Safety No  -  - 

Health & Safety No -   - 

Trading Standards Yes Yes  - 

Planning No -   - 

Safeguarding Children No  -  - 

Public Health No  -  - 

Secretary of State No  -  - 

 
3.3 One representation has been received from Trading Standards (Appendix 4). The 

representation is presented on the grounds that the granting of the Premises Licence would 
undermine the licensing objective of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder. 

 
2.4 A mediation meeting between the applicant and objector was refused by both parties. 
 
4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 
4.1 The Appeal period is 21 days beginning on the date that the Appellant(s) receive notification 

of the decision of the Licensing Authority.  
 
5. Comments from Director of Finance and Corporate Services and Director of Law and 

Governance 

Page 6



 

 5 

 
5.1 Financial implications 
 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. However, there are 

possible cost implications if an appeal against the decision is made to the Magistrates Court 
and the decision of the Sub-Committee is not upheld. 

 
5.2 Legal implications 

The Licensing Act 2003 sets out how applications for Premises Licences should be dealt 
with where valid representations have been submitted. The Sub-Committee have to decide 
the outcome of the application taking into account the four Licensing Objectives. 
 
In accordance with the provisions of the Act, if a Licensing Authority rejects in whole or in 
part, an application to grant a Premises Licence, the applicant may appeal against the 
decision, to a Magistrates’ court within 21 days of receiving notification of the decision. 
 
Similarly, 
[...]
premises 
described in section 2 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority 
in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Premises Address

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?

Address OS map reference Description

Postal Address Of Premises

Building number or name 184-186

Street Longford Road

District

City or town Coventry

County or administrative area West Midlands

Postcode CV6 6DR

Country United Kingdom

Further Details

Telephone number 07449353488

Non-domestic rateable 
value of premises (£) 3,338

Page 11

cvcar404_14
Highlight



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Section 3 of 21

APPLICATION DETAILS

In what capacity are you applying for the premises licence?

An individual or individuals

A limited company / limited liability partnership

A partnership (other than limited liability)

An unincorporated association

Other (for example a statutory corporation)

A recognised club

A charity

The proprietor of an educational establishment

A health service body

A person who is registered under part 2 of the Care Standards Act 

2000 (c14) in respect of an independent hospital in Wales

A person who is registered under Chapter 2 of Part 1 of the Health and 
Social Care Act 2008 in respect of the carrying on of a regulated 
activity (within the meaning of that Part) in an independent hospital in 
England

The chief officer of police of a police force in England and Wales

Confirm The Following

I am carrying on or proposing to carry on a business which involves 
the use of the premises for licensable activities

I am making the application pursuant to a statutory function

I am making the application pursuant to a function discharged by 
virtue of Her Majesty's prerogative

Section 4 of 21

INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant Name
Is the name the same as (or similar to) the details given in section one?

Yes No

If
[...]
 26



Page 27

cvrma233
Highlight



Page 28

cvrma233_1
Highlight



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Representation to a premises licence or club premises certificate under the 
Licensing Act 2003 

 
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.  
 
I Andrew Tandy Principal Trading Standards Officer would like to make a 

representation to the application for a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 

   

Part 1 – Premises or club premises details   

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or 
description 
7 Days Mini Market, 184 Longford Road 

Post town   Coventry Post code (if known)  CV6 6DR. 

 

Name of applicant for a premises licence or club holding club premises certificate 
(if known) 
Mr. Mustafa ABDULLAH 

 

 
Part 2 - Applicant details  

 
I am 
 

 
Please tick  yes 

 
1) an individual, body or business which is not a responsible  
authority (please read guidance note 1, and complete (A)  
or (B) below) 

  

 

 

2) a responsible authority (please complete (C) below)  

 

3) a member of the club to which this application relates  
(please complete (A) below) 

    

 

 (C)  DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT 

 
 Name and address 
Business Compliance 
Coventry City Council 
P O Box 15  
Council House 
COVENTRY 
CV6 6DR 

 
Telephone number (if any) 
 

Page 35

cvcar404_41
Highlight

cvcar404_42
Highlight



E-mail address (optional)  
trading.standards@coventry.gov.uk  

  

This representation relates to the following licensing objective(s) 
 Please tick one or more boxes  
1) the prevention of crime and disorder  
2) public safety  
3) the prevention of public nuisance  
4) the protection of children from harm  

 
 

Please state the ground(s) for Representation 
 
On 2nd March 2021 an inspection was made of the retail premises at 7 Days Mini 
Market, 184 Longford Road, Coventry, CV6 6DR and illegal tobacco products were found 
behind the serving counter and in various other locations in that premises. The seizures 
were made as the cigarettes and hand rolling tobacco were one or more of the following: 
- 
1. Counterfeit 
2. Fail to display the correct labelling for the UK market 
3. Did not have plain packaging 
4. Were products that were not notified to Public Health England for sale in the UK 
domestic market 
5. Were on sale at a price below that which accounts for duty and VAT payments 
indicating an evasion of these payments and in breach of the minimum price permitted by 
legislation. 
 
thus offences may have been committed under the following legislation: - 
Trade Marks Act 1994 
Tobacco and Related Products Regulations 2016 
Consumer Protection from Unfair Trading Regulations 2008 
Standardised Packaging of Tobacco Products Regulations 2015 
Fraud Act 2006 
Legislation enforced by HMRC on duty and tax  
 
The total amount of illegal tobacco products seized was 225 packs of cigarettes and 6 
packets of hand rolling tobacco.  
 
On 13th April 2021 a letter was sent to Mr. Mustafa ABDULLAH, 7 Days Mini Market 
requesting confirmation of ownership of the business and the assistant who was present 
at the time. A response was requested within 7 days however no response was received. 
 
I would seek refusal of this Premises Licence Application based on the above evidence. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Signed  
 
Date 23/04/2021 

Page 36

mailto:trading.standards@coventry.gov.uk
cvcar404_43
Highlight



P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
 

C:\Users\cvrma233\AppData\Local\Temp\Temp1_Hearing - 7 Days Mini Market.zip\Hearing - 7 Days Mini Market\Hearing - 
Procedure Note..doc 

 LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
HEARING PROCEDURE NOTE 
 
 

1. The Members of the Sub-committee will enter the hearing room. 
 
2. The Chair will introduce the Members of the Sub-committee and its supporting officers 

(normally a le
[...]
ations" (i.e. relevant to the licensing objectives) 
have been made by a "responsible authority" (i.e. police, fire or local government agencies) or 
any other person or both.  
 
Section 182 Guidance (Apr 2018) 
 
Particular reference should be made to Parts 9 and 10.  
 
Local Statement of Licensing Policy (2016) 
 
Particular reference should be made to Parts 4, 5, 6, 7 
 
Human Rights Act  
 
The hearing procedure and the availability of a statutory right of appeal comply with the Article 6 
requirement to provide a fair hearing when determining the applicant's and objectors' civil rights. 
A decision to grant a licence will only be regarded as infringing the Article 8 rights of local 
residents/businesses if any noise/disturbance likely to be caused is of an extreme nature. Given 
the police powers to close premises in these circumstances this is unlikely to be an issue at 
application stage.   
 
The Sub-committee's powers 
 
Having heard from the applicant and the other parties the sub-committee may: 
(a) grant the application; or 
(b) grant the application with additional or modified conditions; or 
(c) exclude one or more licensable activities from taking place on the premises; or 
(d) where the Police have objected to the proposed DPS, refuse to agree to the proposed 

"designated premises supervisor"; or 
(e) reject the application outright 
 
 
 

Page 41



 2 

 
Rights of Appeal 
 
An aggrieved applicant can appeal to Coventry Magistrates' Court against any decision made by 
the sub-committee that falls within (b) – (e) above. An aggrieved objector can also appeal against 
the grant of an application.  
 
Monitoring/Enforcement 
 
If an application is approved, monitoring and enforcement of Premises Licence conditions will be 
carried out in accordance with the Licensing Enforcement Policy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
V7 (05/15) 

Page 42



 

Andrew Walster 
Director Streetscene & Regulatory Services 

 
Notice of Attendance 

(Reg.8 Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005) 
 
Date/Time of Hearing: 24th May 2021 at 10:00am. 

 
Objector: Mr Andrew Tandy. Principal Trading Standards. Coventry City Council. 

 
Premises: 7 Days Mini Market, 184 Longford Road, Coventry, CV6 6DR. 

 
Please complete this form, * delete as appropriate and return along with any papers referred to in 
section 6 below to the Licensing Team, Coventry City Council, PO Box 15, Earl Street, Coventry, 
CV1 5RR. 
 
Or e-mail: licensing@coventry.gov.uk 
 
1. Please print your name Mr Andrew Tandy 
 
2. I would like this matter to be decided with a hearing 

 
3. I will be present at the hearing 

 
4. I will not be represented at the hearing. Give the name and address of your 

representative: 
 

5. I do not want permission for a witness to address the hearing in support of my case.  If 
so, please provide the following information: 

 
a) the name and address of each witness 
 

 
b) the points to be raised by each witness 
 

6. I do want the hearing to consider further documents in addition to my 
application/representation.  If so, list the documents and the points to which they relate in 
the space below:  

 
Please see exhibit APT/01 attached 

 
Any documents not listed here may only be allowed with all the other parties' consent. 
 

Signed      Date 13/05/2021 
 
Note: Representations can only be made in relation to the four licensing objectives as detailed in 
Coventry City Council's Statement of Licensing Policy attached. 

Failure to return this form by the date indicated may result in you losing your right 
to take part in the hearing. 

 

Page 43

mailto:licensing@coventry.gov.uk


 

Exhibit APT/01 
 

 A test purchase was undertaken on 29th March 2021 by an officer of this 
authority and this consisted of a packet of 20 Richmond cigarettes for £5 which 
is less than half the true retail cost and the packet (Tesco pricing £11.25). The 
packet sold which was not in plain packaging or displayed the appropriate 
warnings. The item is with the manufacturer’s representative for authenticity 
checks. The minimum duty on a packet of 20 cigarettes is £6.42 before vat is 
payable. https://www.gov.uk/guidance/tobacco-products-duty#rates  

 Email dated 26th April 2021 received from Sylwester Dariusz Nalesinski stating 
they operated from 7 Days Mini Market, 184 Longford Road, Coventry, CV6 
6DR from January 2021 until 10th March 2021.  

 
 A request by email has been made on 7th May 2021 to Sylwester Dariusz 

Nalesinski for a copy of the sub-letting agreement to verify this occupancy and 
a copy of the food registration. Note that the initial seizures were made on 2nd 
March 2021, and the test purchase was made on 29th March 2021. The 
application for a premise licence is dated 26th March 2021. 

 

Page 44

https://www.tesco.com/groceries/en-GB/shop/home-and-ents/newsagent-and-tobacconist/tobacconist/cigarettes-20-pack?preservedReferrer=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.google.com%2F&brand=Richmond&viewAll=brand
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/tobacco-products-duty#rates


 On 4th May 2021, Mrs N Woodward a Food Safety Officer from this authority 
visited the premises. On 7th May 2021 an email was sent to the email address 
provided during the inspection advising that Mrs Woodward had found no food 
registration had been made and a failure to register could result in a £5000 
fine. An online link to complete a food registration was provided. 

 
 

Page 45



 

Page 46


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Act 2003 - New Premises Licence
	1. Application - Redacted.
	2. DPS Consent form - Redacted
	Premises_licence_form_of_consent_for_proposed_designated_premises_supervisor
	Designated superviser personal licence
	Copy - Applicant passport
	Public Blue_Notice__1_

	3. Premises Plan
	4. Representation - Trading Standards.
	5. Location Plan
	6. Hearing - Procedure Note
	7. Relevant Hearing Briefing Note
	Notice of Attendance - Trading Standards




Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (Hearing) 

held at 10.00 am on Monday, 24 May 2021 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor C Thomas (Chair) 

 Councillor J Birdi 
Councillor R Lakha 
 

Employees Present: S Bennett, Law and Governance 
R Masih, Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
U Patel, Law and Governance 
C Simms, Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
A Wright, Law and Governance 
 

In Attendance:  A Tandy, Responsible Authority (Trading Standards) 
 

 
 

Public Business 
 
1. Appointment of Chair  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor C Thomas be appointed Chair for the hearing. 
 

2. Apologies  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

4. Licensing Act 2003 - New Premises Licence  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a New Premises Licence in 
respect of 7 Days Mini Market, 184 Longford Road, Coventry. The application 
requested the sale/supply of alcohol (off sales) Monday to Sunday 0900hrs to 
2230hrs. 
 

One objection had been received to the application by a Responsible Authority 
(Trading Standards) on the basis that the Licensing Objective of Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder was likely to be undermined. 
 
The Sub-Committee’s statutory duty was to consider the application and any 
representations and to take such steps as contained in the Licensing Act 2003 as 
it considered appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
It was noted that the Applicant was not in attendance at the Hearing. Officers 
confirmed that he had not engaged at all with the Hearing process but a link to join 
the meeting was sent to him in any event.  



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 
In the circumstances, the Sub Committee invited the Objector to make his 
representations. The Objector stated that on 2 March 2021 an inspection was 
made of the premises, during which over 200 packets of illicit cigarettes were 
found behind the serving counter and in various other locations. When asked who 
owned the business, a member of staff provided the details of the Applicant. 
 
A subsequent covert test purchase was made on 29 March 2021, during which a 
packet of 20 Richmond cigarettes was purchased for £5. A check on the Tesco 
website determined that a pack of 20 Richmond cigarettes would normally cost in 
the region of £11.25. This in itself suggested that the cigarettes were counterfeit. 
The pack had been sent to the manufacturer for authenticity checks but Trading 
Standards were still awaiting a response. 
 
The Objector stated that following this visit, a letter was sent to the Applicant 
asking for confirmation of ownership of the business and details of the server. 
The Objector received an email thereafter from a Mr Nalesinski, stating that he 
had owned the business from 10 January 2021 to 9 March 2021. The Objector 
responded asking for a copy of the sub-letting agreement and food registration 
document, given that food was being sold from the premises. 
 
On 14 May 2021, a single page handwritten agreement was received by Trading 
Standards dated 1 January 2021, purporting that Mr Nalesinski had sublet the 
premises from January 2021. However, it was very basic and raised doubts about 
its authenticity. 
 
The Objector noted that the application for the premises licence was made on 26 

March 2021 in the name of the Applicant, and the test purchase was conducted 
on 29 March 2021. This means that illicit cigarettes have been sold from the 
premises since the licence application was submitted, and since the Applicant 
has had confirmed control of the premises. 
 
In addition, the Objector stated that no food registration had been completed 
which is an offence for which he could be fined up to £5000. The Objector 
explained that registration is free and can be completed online. 
 
The Objector concluded by stating the Applicant had been entirely uncooperative 
with Trading Standards up to the point that they questioned his suitability to hold 
a Premises Licence, which raised doubts as to whether he would be cooperative 
with Responsible Authorities in ensuring the Licensing Objectives were promoted 
at all times. 
 
The Sub Committee asked whether Trading Standards would be pursuing further 
action against the Applicant. The Objector stated that he could not say one way 
or another until all evidence had been collated. 
 
At the end of the Objector’s representations the Sub Committee noted that with 
no counter argument from the Applicant, who had chosen not to attend, they 
would be accepting the evidence of Trading Standards on the balance of 
probabilities. 
 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

In reaching its decision, the Sub Committee had regard to both national guidance 
and the Council’s own policy. 
 
In particular, the Sub Committee noted that whilst the Police were to be regarded 
as the primary source of advice on the Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
(paragraph 9.12), Trading Standards were the main source of information in 
respect of the trade in illicit cigarettes. 
 
The Sub Committee accepted the evidence presented by Trading Standards as 
being true on the balance of probabilities. As such, the Sub Committee agreed 
that the Licensing Objective of Prevention of Crime and Disorder was likely to 
be undermined. 
 
The Sub Committee noted that in choosing not to attend or engage with the 
Hearing process, the Applicant had failed to provide any assurances or details of 
any controls that he could put in place to prevent a recurrence of the reported 
incidents. 
 
In light of all matters considered, the Sub Committee concluded that only 
refusal of the premises licence would be appropriate and proportionate in the 
circumstances. 
 

RESOLVED that the application for a New Premises Licence in respect of 7 
Days Mini Market, 184 Longford Road be refused.  
 

5. Any Other Business  
 
There were no other items of business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 10.25 am)  

  


